by adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements to

compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if

this superseded standard had continued to apply in 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing

these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were

prepared under IAS 17.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in US dollars unless otherwise indicated)

118 ANNUAL REPORT
IGG INC

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (Continued)

c. Impact on the fi nancial result, segment results and cash fl ows of the Group (Continued)

2019 2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Add back:

IFRS 16

depreciation

and interest

expense

Deduct:

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

leases as if

under IAS 17

(note 1)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

as if under

IAS 17

Compared to

amounts

reported for

2018 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial result for year ended

 31 December 2019 impacted

 by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Profi t from operations 191,939 3,396 3,757 191,578 237,710

Finance costs (482) 482 – – –

Profi t before taxation 189,951 3,878 3,757 190,072 236,381

Profi t for the year 164,782 3,878 3,757 164,903 189,311

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in US dollars unless otherwise indicated)

IGG INC
ANNUAL REPORT 119

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (Continued)

c. Impact on the fi nancial result, segment results and cash fl ows of the Group (Continued)

2019 2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

leases as if

under IAS 17

(notes 1 & 2)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

as if under

IAS 17

Compared to

amounts

reported for

2018 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C=A+B)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Line items in the consolidated cash fl ow

 statement for year ended 31 December 2019

 impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash generated from operations 157,219 (3,425) 153,794 258,131

Net cash generated from operating activities 126,942 (3,425) 123,517 239,224

Capital element of lease rentals paid (2,943) 2,943 – –

Interest element of lease rentals paid (482) 482 – –

Net cash used in fi nancing activities (78,096) 3,425 (74,671) (131,567)

Note 1: The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash fl ows

in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classifi ed as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still

applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no differences between rentals and cash fl ows

and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classifi ed as operating leases

under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

Note 2: In this impact table these cash outfl ows are reclassifi ed from fi nancing to operating in order to compute